## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 136

#### Chapter 136.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, at the present time the nurses at the Augusta State Hospital are housed in the same buildings as are the patients, and,

Whereas, as the room for the proper care of the patients and the nurses has become inadequate, and,

Whereas, the crowded conditions render impossible proper treatment of residents and citizens of this state who may be confined therein, and,

Whereas, it is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety that the appropriations specified in this resolve be made available for the new construction and equipment of a nurses home in connection with said hospital, which in the mind of the legislature constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution,

Augusta State Hospital, appropriation for nurses' home. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the construction and equipment of a nurse's home for the Augusta State Hospital, the sum of one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars, the same to be expended under the direction of the State Board of Hospital Trustees, subject to the approval of the governor and council. The foregoing amount is to be made available as follows:

- a. \$20,000 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1927, which sum is to be taken from the funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.
  - b. \$115,000 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1928.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

(This Resolve Passed over the Governor's Veto).

### Chapter 137.

Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium for the Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Western Maine Sanatorium, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, one hundred and thirty-eight thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and

twenty-nine, the sum of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars. Of said sums there shall be applied in each fiscal year for maintenance seventy thousand dollars, for personal services forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars, and for repairs and equipment sixteen thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars shall be applied for the construction of a water tank.

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 138.

Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Northern Maine Sanatorium, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred six thousand dollars be applied for the Northern Maine Sanatorium, one hundred three thousand dollars of said sum to be used during the period commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and divided as follows: Thirty-four thousand five hundred dollars for personal services, sixty thousand dollars for maintenance, and eight thousand five hundred dollars for repairs and equipment, and one hundred three thousand dollars of said sum for the period commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, divided as follows: Thirty-four thousand five hundred dollars for personal services, sixty thousand dollars for maintenance, and eight thousand five hundred dollars for equipment and repairs.

Approved April 11, 1927.

### Chapter 139.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Central Maine Sanatorium, for maintenance, etc. Resolved. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of one hundred forty-six thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance eighty-eight thousand dollars, for personal services forty-four thousand dollars, and for repairs and equipment fourteen thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, one hundred and forty-six